

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Case No. DA 23-0572

---

SCARLET VAN GARDEREN, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court, Missoula County  
Cause No. DV 2023–541, the Honorable Jason Marks, Presiding

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders  
and National Center for Lesbian Rights in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

---

## APPEARANCES:

Rob Farris-Olsen (MT Bar No. 11937)  
Morrison, Sherwood, Wilson & Deola, PLLP  
401 N. Last Chance Gulch  
Helena, MT 59601  
(406) 442-3261  
rfolsen@mswdlaw.com

Jordan D. Hershman\*  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  
One Federal Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 951-8000  
jordan.hershman@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

\* *Pro hac vice* application pending

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE ACT IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT DISCRIMINATES BASED ON SEX. ....	4
A. The Act Involves Similarly Situated Classes Distinguished by Sex and Transgender Status.....	4
B. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Act Because It Discriminates on the Basis of Sex.....	6
C. Strict Scrutiny Also Applies to the Act Because It Discriminates on the Basis of Transgender Status.....	9
II. THE ACT IS ALSO SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT INFRINGES ON THE RIGHT TO PRIVACY. ....	13
III. THE ACT CANNOT WITHSTAND STRICT SCRUTINY.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.C. by M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	16, 18
<i>Adams by &amp; through Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	9
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364.....	14, 15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	12, 13
<i>Cottrill v. Cottrill Sodding Serv.</i> , 229 Mont. 40, 744 P.2d 895 (1987) .....	2, 9
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	2
<i>Dekker v. Weida</i> , 2023 WL 4102243 (N.D. Fla. June 21, 2023).....	18
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022).....	11

<i>Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Hensley v. Mont. State Fund</i> , 2020 MT 317, 402 Mont. 277, 477 P.3d 106.....	4
<i>L.W. by and through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 9 (1967) .....	8
<i>Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville v. A. C.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 683 (2024) .....	11
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161 .....	15, 16
<i>Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445 .....	4, 6, 7, 17
<i>The Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2638 (2023) .....	11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	6, 13
<i>Weems v. State by &amp; through Knudsen</i> , 2023 MT 82, 412 Mont. 132, 529 P.3d 789 .....	13, 15, 17
<i>Wiser v. State Dep’t of Com.</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133 .....	15, 16

**Statutes**

Mont. Code Ann. § 1-1-201 ..... 12

Mont. Code Ann. §§ 20-7-1305–1307 ..... 12

Mont. Code Ann. §§ 37-2-502 ..... 19

Mont. Code Ann. §§ 50-4-1001–1006 ..... *passim*

Mont. Code Ann. §§ 50-4-1101–1107 ..... 12

Mont. Code Ann. § 50-12-101–110 ..... 19

Mont. Code Ann. § 50-15-224 ..... 12
